

NO. 15-50759

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION

No. 1:15-cv-00372-RP
The Hon. Robert L. Pitman
United States District Court Judge

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND THE THOMAS JEFFERSON CENTER
FOR THE PROTECTION OF FREE EXPRESSION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

J. Joshua Wheeler
THOMAS JEFFERSON CENTER FOR THE
PROTECTION OF FREE EXPRESSION &
THE UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF LAW
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
400 Worrell Drive
Charlottesville, VA 22911
Telephone: (434) 295-4784
jjw@tjcenter.org

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Gregg P. Leslie
Hannah Bloch-Wehba
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310
bbrown@rcfp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

INTRODUCTION 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The AECA and ITAR are content-based regulations of speech. 6

 II. The AECA and ITAR are unconstitutionally overbroad and vague. 11

 A. ITAR’s sweeping definitions of “technical data” and “export” reach substantial amounts of protected expression and do not adequately describe the conduct proscribed by the regulations. 12

 B. The broad restraints on “export” of “technical data” appear to apply to significant amounts of protected speech. 17

 III. The AECA and ITAR provide the DDTC with unlimited, unreviewable discretion to enforce the law. 22

 A. The definitions of “technical data” and “export” in the ITAR do not provide explicit enforcement standards to the DDTC. 24

 B. The absence of judicial review exacerbates the ITAR’s overbroad sweep by obscuring the distinction between “permissible” journalism and prohibited speech. 26

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Asgeirsson v. Abbott,
696 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2012) 8

Baggett v. Bullitt,
377 U.S. 360 (1964) 23

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
532 U.S. 514 (2001) 18

City of Houston v. Hill,
482 U.S. 451 (1987) 12, 21

Connally v. General Construction Co.,
269 U.S. 385 (1926) 13

Consolidated Edison Co. of N. Y. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N. Y.,
447 U. S. 530 (1980) 9

Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction,
368 U.S. 278 (1961) 23

Dombrowski v. Pfister,
380 U.S. 479 (1965) 21

Erzonznik v. City of Jacksonville,
422 U.S. 205 (1975) 12

Freedman v. Maryland,
380 U.S. 51 (1965) 10

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972). 13, 16

Hynes v. Mayor & Council of Oradell,
425 U.S. 610 (1976) 13

Kagan v. City of New Orleans, La.,
753 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 2014) 8

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963) 12, 17, 27

National Endowment of the Arts v. Findley,
524 U.S. 569 (1998) 23

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015) 3, 10

Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.,
443 U.S. 97 (1979) 18, 22

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) 8

Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.,
 534 U.S. 316 (2002) 10

United States ex rel. McGrath v. Microsemi Corp.,
 No. CV-13-00854-PHX-DJH, 2015 WL 6121568 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2015)..... 26

United States v. Chi Mak,
 683 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 9, 17, 27

United States v. Hsu,
 364 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 17

United States v. Huynh,
 246 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 14

United States v. Roth,
 628 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 26

United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010) 12

United States v. Zhen Zhou Wu,
 711 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) 15, 16

Village of Hoffman Estates et al. v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
 455 U.S. 489 (1989) 14, 23

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442 (2008) 22

Williams v. Rhodes,
 393 U.S. 23 (1968) 27

STATUTES

Arms Export Control Act (“AECA”), Pub. L. 94-329, tit. II, 90 Stat. 729 (1976),
 22 U.S.C. § 2751 passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bryan Schatz, *How US Cluster Bombs Banned by Most Countries Ended Up in Yemen*, Mother Jones (Jun. 9, 2015)..... 24

Declan McCullagh, *DHS Built Domestic Surveillance Tech into Predator Drones*, CNET (Mar. 2, 2013). 17, 18

Exec. Order No. 11,958, 42 Fed. Reg. 4311 (Jan. 18, 1977)..... 5

Mukesh G. Harisinghani et al., *Noninvasive Detection of Clinically Occult Lymph-Node Metastases in Prostate Cancer*, 348 NEW ENG. J. MED. 2491 (2003) 20

Proposed Charging Letter, Analytical Methods, Inc. (Dec. 19, 2008) 10

R. Scott Kemp, *Is This Where North Korea Makes Its Centrifuges?*
Arms Control Wonk (June 24, 2013) 18
Richard G. Stevens et al., *Body Iron Stores and the Risk of Cancer*,
319 NEW ENG. J. MED. 1047 (1988)..... 20

REGULATIONS

International Traffic in Arms Regulations, 22 C.F.R. pt. 120 passim
International Traffic in Arms, 80 Fed. Reg. 31,525 (proposed June 3, 2015) (to be
codified at 22 C.F.R. pt. 120) 13, 15, 17, 21
United States Munitions List (“USML”), 22 C.F.R. § 121.1..... passim
